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In November 2016, nearly 60 percent of Marion County voters cast ballots in favor of adopting a 0.25 percent 
income tax dedicated to fund transit improvements. This transit levy was subsequently enacted by the 
Indianapolis-Marion County City County Council in February 2017. The resources derived from this tax will 
support the implementation and operation of the Marion County Transit Plan (Transit Plan), a component of 
IndyConnectτCentral Indiana's Regional Transit Planτas developed by the Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO), IndyGo, and the Central Indiana Regional Transit Authority (CIRTA). 

The Transit Plan calls for IndyGo to expand the frequency and hours of service for its fixed-route local network, 
construct and operate three new rapid transit lines, and change the orientation of its network from a hub-and-
spoke network to a grid system. The strategic framework for these changes were developed as part of IndyGo's 
IndyGo Forward Comprehensive Operational Analysis and will be implemented over the next five years.1 

To effectively operate the increased local service and three rapid transit corridors and provide for a highly 
functioning transit system, several capital investments are necessary. These investments include capital 
expenditures within the following areas: 

¶ Bus Rolling Stock: The addition and replacement of IndyGo vehicles and equipment to increase the 
reliability and operational efficiency of IndyGo's fleet and equipment to service and maintain the 
fleet; 

¶ On-Street Infrastructure and Bus Rapid Transit: associated with bus rapid transit, fixed-route stops, 
and shelters;  

¶ Facilities: Expansion, renovation, repair, and maintenance of IndyGo facilities to house IndyGo 
employees across divisions and support the efficient execution of their job responsibilities; 

¶ Information Technology & Finance: Addition and/or replacement information technology and other 
administrative systems to promote a modern, high-functioning workplace; and  

¶ Safety, Security, and Training equipment and enhancements.  

In order to provide a fiscally-constrained plan, provide for financial forecasting and budgeting, and prioritize 
and coordinate investments, a five-year capital investment budget was first created in 2017. This tool was a 
joint effort of the finance and capital projects & planning divisions, with input from departments across the 
agency. That plan was presented and adopted by the IPTC Board of Directors on December 7, 2017 and 
updated in March 2018. 

As part of the planning for the 2018 annual operational budgeting process, a decision was reached to update 

LƴŘȅDƻΩǎ ŦƛǾŜ-year capital plan, each year, on a five-year rolling basis. As such, this documentτIndyGo's 2018-

2023 Capital Planτreflects a new five-year capital plan that incorporates the latest project costs and revenue 

estimates and extends the planning horizon to 2023. Similar to the previous five-year capital plan, this 

document summarizes and organizes the figures included in the five-year capital budget, organizes those 

figures into a useful format, and provides additional detail on the sources and uses. This document is intended 

to serve as a benchmark for projecting, prioritizing, and programming capital expenditures for the next five 

years and will serve as a framework for IndyGo's official annual budgeting process. The document will assist in 

planning for IndyGo's pursuit of external funding, competitive grant programs, and/or debt instruments 

intended to finance capital expenditures.  

                                                           
 
1 Available at https://www.indygo.net/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/IndyGo-Forward-Volume-II-Final-Report-1.pdf 
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The capital plan is organized into the following sections.  

¶ The Annual Summaries section provides a comprehensive overview of the five-year capital program 
as well as a summary-level annual breakdown of anticipated capital revenue and expenditures.  

¶ The Funding Sources section provides information on the sources of revenue expected to be 
programmed toward capital expenditures through 2023.  

¶ The Capital Expenditures section provides an explanation of the expenditure, an anticipated cost for 
each expenditure, and the anticipated revenue source(s) for that capital cost.  

¶ Annual Itemized Expenditure Tables section provides an itemized quarterly table of expenditures for 
each year, sorted by category of cost. 

Relative ǘƻ LƴŘȅDƻΩǎ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ŦƛǾŜ-year capital plan, this plan shows of $544,527,338 in expenditures, an 
increase of $37 million (7.3 percent) over the previous plan. This increase is largely attributable to the 
expansion in the geographic scope of the Blue Line Rapid Transit Project, in order to provide rapid transit 
service to the Indianapolis International Airport. At the time of drafting the previous plan, this alignment was 
desired, but funding sources had not been identified for the area west of Holt Road. Additionally, this the 
temporal scope of this plan includes the remainder of 2018 and all of 2023, resulting in the addition of a half 
year to the time examined within this plan.  

The IndyGo 2018 ς 2023 Capital Plan provides a forecast of 
planned revenue and expenditures based on currently available 
information. IndyGo will routinely update its assumptions and 

projections as capital projects are implemented, revenue is 
realized, and/or information otherwise becomes available.  

 
Table 1 will be updated with any changes to this document and enable IndyGo to track versions of this 
document over time. The numbering conventions associated with the version control will be as follows: whole 
numbers will reflect the incorporation of substantial changes made to the sources and/or uses of capital funds 
and/or with updates following the adoption of IndyGo's annual budget; incremental updates (tracked by 
decimal numbers) will reflect minor changes made between these more substantial changes. Entries for minor 
changes may be removed from the version control table upon the adoption of a new major changes. The Date 
of Revision is the date that this document was revised; the Date of Budget refers to the version control date in 
the excel budget file upon which these revisions are based.  

Table 1. Version Control Table 
Version Purpose of Change Date of Revision Date of Budget Responsible 
0.1 Final Preliminary Draft for Internal Review 8/15/18 8/14/18 John Marron 
0.2 Updated Draft - Blue Line Update: For Board Committee Review 8/16/18 8/15/18 John Marron 

1.0 Final Plan: For Board Adoption (Augustin 23, 2018) 8/22/18 8/22/18 John Marron 
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IndyGo's 2018-2023 Capital Plan represents a substantial investment in transit and transit-supporting 
infrastructure. These investments will include expenditures associated with rolling stock, enhancements to on-
street infrastructure and bus rapid transit projects, IndyGo facilities, IT and finance, and safety, security and 
training enhancements. The purpose of this plan is to coordinate these expenditures with expected sources of 
revenue and time these investments in such a way to maintain adequate and acceptable cash flow for the 
agency.  

To that end, the annual summary (see Table 2) shows an annual breakdown of planned expenditures and 
aligns those expenditures with expected revenue on an annual basis. It is intended that the following serves as 
a summary of the total five-year plan and serves as an annual planning resource in developing more detailed 
capital budgets on an annual basis through 2023. 

Expected expenditures have been developed through a process jointly-coordinated by IndyGo's finance and 
capital projects divisions and reflects the input of divisions and departments throughout IndyGo. Individual 
expenditures and anticipated revenue sources are described in greater detail in subsequent sections of this 
document.  

The timing of individual expenditures reflects a planning effort that sought to examine the interrelationship of 
planned projects to IndyGo's operational needs as suggested by each division and matching those needs with 
anticipated revenue. As such, the following tables reflect a prioritization of planned expenditures, fiscally-
constrained, across the agency. IndyGo will continue to monitor sources of anticipated revenue and the need 
for the expenditures, adjusting the plan as needed. 

Table 2. Annual Summary 
     Q3/Q4 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total 

Expected Expenditures $58,625,489 $139,221,186 $92,927,025 $118,466,765 $118,608,874 $16,677,999 $544,527,338 

Bus Rolling Stock $9,737,470 $3,490,118 $5,676,664 $5,350,664 $5,382,664 $5,697,664 $35,335,242 

On-Street Inf. & BRT $37,503,942 $123,093,058 $82,700,361 $110,977,142 $111,897,149 $10,727,383 $476,899,034 

Facilities & Equipment $7,298,466 $7,895,400 $3,200,000 $1,920,000 $1,100,000 $0 $21,413,866 

Information Technology $4,085,611 $2,892,611 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,978,222 

Safety & Security $0 $1,850,000 $1,350,000 $218,959 $229,061 $252,953 $3,900,973 

Expected Sources  $58,625,489 $139,221,186 $92,927,025 $118,466,765 $118,608,874 $16,677,999 $544,527,338 

Grants $45,462,729 $85,772,745 $58,593,726 $60,499,857 $63,874,593 $11,880,697 $326,084,346 

Cash $4,702,760 $32,336,237 $16,385,304 $5,128,835 $11,578,706 $3,735,769 $73,867,613 

Bonds $1,160,000 $19,962,204 $17,947,995 $36,538,073 $43,155,575 $1,061,533 $119,825,379 

Other $7,300,000 $1,150,000 $0 $16,300,000 $0 $0 $24,750,000 

Expected Capital 
Surplus (Deficit) 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Note: Sources are listed for the time period in which they are expected to be expended, not the time period in which they are realized and/or made 
available to IndyGo.  

 
The following series of tables provides annual overviews of planned capital expenditures and anticipated 
revenue to fund or finance these projects. These resources will generally be drawn from federal formula funds 
and competitive grants, cash or IndyGo capital revenue, debt financing, or other sources. 
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3Q/4Q 2018 CAPITAL PROJECTS: $58.6 MILLION 
2018 has seen the first of the substantial capital projects related to the implementation of the Transit Plan. 
Most of the planned expenditures for the remainder of the year are associated with on-street infrastructure 
and bus rapid transit projectsτwith Red Line construction comprising a sizeable portion of these expenditures. 
In total, $37.5 million are planned in on-street infrastructure and rapid transit projects. Additionally, we 
anticipate $7.3 million to be invested in equipment and facilities, $9.7 million in bus rolling stock, and $4.1 
million in information technology projects (see Table 3).  

Most of these expenditures will be funded through grants received through the Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA), complemented by IndyGo's capital revenue and anticipated bond proceeds. IndyGo also expects 
investments totaling $7.3 million from Indianapolis' Department of Public Works (DPW) and the Department of 
Metropolitan Development (DMD). 

Table 3. 3Q/4Q 2018 Capital Projects 

Revenue Q3 Q4 Q3/Q4 Total 

Grants $31,021,521  $14,441,208  $45,462,729 

Cash ($4,522,996)* $9,225,756  $4,702,760 

Bonds $1,160,000  $0  $1,160,000 

Other $7,300,000  $0  $7,300,000 

Total Revenue $34,958,525 $23,666,964 $58,625,489 

Expenditures Q3 Q4 Q3/Q4 Total 

Bus Rolling Stock $9,718,720  $18,750  $9,737,470  

On-Street Infrastructure & BRT $20,063,703  $17,440,239  $37,503,942  

Facilities and Equipment $3,119,796  $4,178,670  $7,298,466  

Information Technology $2,056,306  $2,029,306  $4,085,611  

Safety, Security, and Training $0  $0  $0  

Total Expenditures $34,958,525  $23,666,964  $58,625,489  

*Note: Here and elsewhere in the plan, negative cash balances for a ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƛƳōǳǊǎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ LƴŘȅDƻΩǎ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ /ǳƳ 
  Fund for resources previously expended on a project that are now reimbursable due the execution of a federal grant.  

2019 CAPITAL PROJECTS: $139.2 MILLION 
IndyGo will complete construction of the Red Line in 2019, commence in 
major construction associated with the Purple Line, and continue to 
enhance on-street infrastructure and amenities associated with the 
implementation of the Transit Plan. These on-street infrastructure and 
rapid transit expenditures represent $123.1 million of the agency's $139.2 
million in planned expenditures for 2019 (see Table 4).  

Additionally, substantial renovations and enhancements to IndyGo's 
administration and maintenance facility will continue as IndyGo's staff and 
fleet increase in size to meet the new service profile. Included in these 
renovations will be the inclusion of bus charging infrastructure to allow for 
the electrification of IndyGo's fleet and a new closed-circuit television 
monitoring system. As part of the Transit Plan implementation efforts, 
IndyGo will implement measures and equipment to modernize its fare 
collection system.  
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Table 4. 2019 Capital Projects 

Revenue Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Grants $16,415,588 $17,227,647 $25,823,924 $26,305,586 $85,772,745 

Cash $5,771,402 $12,271,026 $2,758,144 $11,535,666 $32,336,237 

Bonds $4,305,331 $4,883,664 $10,773,209 $0 $19,962,204 

Other $0 $0 $0 $1,150,000 $1,150,000 

Total Revenue $26,492,321 $34,382,337 $39,355,277 $38,991,252 $139,221,186 

Expenditures Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Bus Rolling Stock $18,750 $2,614,017 $838,601 $18,750 $3,490,118 

On-Street Infrastructure & BRT $19,861,265 $26,509,014 $38,097,276 $38,625,502 $123,093,058 

Facilities and Equipment $3,316,000 $3,813,000 $419,400 $347,000 $7,895,400 

Information Technology $1,446,306 $1,446,306 $0 $0 $2,892,611 

Safety, Security, and Training $1,850,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,850,000 

Total Expenditures $26,492,321 $34,382,337 $39,355,277 $38,991,252 $139,221,186 

 

2020 CAPITAL PROJECTS: $92.9 MILLION 
IndyGo will continue its robust investment in the rapid transit network and on-street infrastructure throughout 
2020 as it continues construction of the Purple Line, begins construction on the Blue Line, and installs transit 
signal priority in locations to be identified. These investments represent 89 percent of $92.9 million in planned 
expenditures. 

IndyGo will also continue to invest in its fleet, replacing a set of diesel buses with fully-electric vehicles and 
equipping all its vehicles with an updated and upgraded closed-circuit television security system. IndyGo will 
continue its efforts to renovate its facility during this period, focusing its efforts on renovating the 
maintenance area; expenditures on training simulators and vehicle CCTV equipment are also planned for this 
year (see Table 5). 

Table 5. 2020 Capital Projects 
Revenue Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Grants $11,084,659 $10,214,322 $9,087,802 $28,206,944 $58,593,726 

Cash $5,303,967 $9,330,829 ($476,369) $2,226,877 $16,385,304 

Bonds $3,716,128 $4,971,128 $9,260,739 $0 $17,947,995 

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenue $20,104,754 $24,516,279 $17,872,171 $30,433,821 $92,927,025 

Expenditures Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Bus Rolling Stock $18,750 $2,777,017 $2,862,147 $18,750 $5,676,664 

On-Street Infrastructure & BRT $16,786,004 $20,489,262 $15,010,025 $30,415,071 $82,700,361 

Facilities and Equipment $1,950,000 $1,250,000 $0 $0 $3,200,000 

Information Technology $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Safety, Security, and Training $1,350,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,350,000 

Total Expenditures $20,104,754 $24,516,279 $17,872,171 $30,433,821 $92,927,025 
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2021 CAPITAL PROJECTS: $118.5 MILLION 
A total of $111.0 million in 2021 expenditures will advance the construction of on-street infrastructure and 
rapid transit facilities (93.7 percent of IndyGo's total planned capital expenditures for 2021). IndyGo will also 
continue retrofitting and renovating its existing facility to more comfortably house an expanded workforce as 
well as continue to invest in new heavy machinery and equipment that will better enable it to service its fleet 
(see Table 6). 

Table 6. 2021 Capital Projects 
Revenue Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Grants $15,536,804 $16,491,450 $19,493,922 $8,977,680 $60,499,857 

Cash ($533,615) $1,524,040 $6,945,608 ($2,807,198) $5,128,835 

Bonds $60,000 $14,361,006 $10,471,232 $11,645,835 $36,538,073 

Other $15,650,000 $0 $650,000 $0 $16,300,000 

Total Revenue $30,713,189 $32,376,497 $37,560,762 $17,816,317 $118,466,765 

Expenditures Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Bus Rolling Stock $18,750 $1,431,017 $3,882,147 $18,750 $5,350,664 

On-Street Infrastructure & BRT $30,415,480 $30,415,480 $32,498,615 $17,647,567 $110,977,142 

Facilities and Equipment $60,000 $530,000 $1,180,000 $150,000 $1,920,000 

Information Technology $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Safety, Security, and Training $218,959 $0 $0 $0 $218,959 

Total Expenditures $30,713,189 $32,376,497 $37,560,762 $17,816,317 $118,466,765 

2022 CAPITAL PROJECTS: $118.6 MILLION 
In 2022, IndyGo anticipates wrapping up major construction activities on the Blue Line, while substantively 
advancing construction activities on the Red Line Marion County extensions. IndyGo will continue to replace 
diesel vehicles with fully-electric buses, make other investments in its fleet, and continue exterior building 
improvements (see Table 7).  

Table 7. 2022 Capital Projects 

Revenue Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Grants $9,160,929 $27,757,241 $16,472,813 $10,483,609 $63,874,593 

Cash $79,036 $11,433,224 $33,224 $33,224 $11,578,706 

Bonds $8,655,835 $11,677,835 $11,794,816 $11,027,090 $43,155,575 

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenue $17,895,799 $50,868,300 $28,300,852 $21,543,922 $118,608,874 

Expenditures Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Bus Rolling Stock $18,750 $2,483,017 $2,862,147 $18,750 $5,382,664 

On-Street Infrastructure & BRT $17,647,988 $48,385,283 $25,238,705 $20,625,172 $111,897,149 

Facilities and Equipment $0 $0 $200,000 $900,000 $1,100,000 

Information Technology $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Safety, Security, and Training $229,061 $0 $0 $0 $229,061 

Total Expenditures $17,895,799 $50,868,300 $28,300,852 $21,543,922 $118,608,874 
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2023 CAPITAL PROJECTS: $16.7 MILLION 
In the final year of this capital plan, IndyGo anticipates wrapping up all major and minor capital expenditures 
associated with the implementation of the Transit Plan and the associated impact to its fleet, facility, and staff. 
The primary drivers of cost in this final year will be the completion of the Red Line Marion County extensions 
and the continued replacement of diesel vehicles with fully-electric buses (see Table 8). Planned expenditures 
in this year represent just 3.1 percent of all capital expenditures throughout the entire capital plan.  

Table 8. 2023 Capital Projects 
Revenue Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Grants $4,470,158 $5,135,822 $2,274,718 $0 $11,880,697 

Cash $1,150,763 $2,518,559 $33,224 $33,224 $3,735,769 

Bonds $0 $492,853 $568,679 $0 $1,061,533 

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenue $5,620,921 $8,147,234 $2,876,620 $33,224 $16,677,999 

Expenditures Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Bus Rolling Stock $18,750 $2,798,017 $2,862,147 $18,750 $5,697,664 

On-Street Infrastructure & BRT $5,349,218 $5,349,218 $14,474 $14,474 $10,727,383 

Facilities and Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Information Technology $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Safety, Security, and Training $252,953 $0 $0 $0 $252,953 

Total Expenditures $5,620,921 $8,147,234 $2,876,620 $33,224 $16,677,999 
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IndyGo's sources of funds for capital projects come from three major sources: grants, bonds, and capital 
revenue. Grant funding is further categorized into different programs from the FTA. Some of these funds are 
provided to IndyGo through federal formulas, established by Congress. IndyGo also routinely seeks 
competitive grant funding from the FTA and the Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to 
supplement its formula funds. IndyGo has also been awarded FTA Section 5309 Capital Investment Grants 
funding, a competitive program to fund major capital projects that requires a successful application and the 
meeting of several project development milestones before accessing the funding. In addition to these sources 
of funds, IndyGo has received the support of the City of Indianapolis, via DPW and DMD investments through 
the Downtown and Airport tax increment finance (TIF) districts; IndyGo also anticipates an agreement with a 
community partner to support joint development activities adjacent to the Blue Line.  

Each of the sources of funding accessed by IndyGo for capital projects are described in greater detail 
throughout this section. Once IndyGo has secured funding from the FTA or other sources, it assigns an 
identification number to the grant. These grant numbers are used throughout the sources and uses tables in 
the Capital Expenditures section of this document to link projects to specific funding sources. Table 9 outlines 
the relationship between those grant numbers and their original funding sources. Using this table, readers of 
this capital plan will be able to cross reference the sources and uses tables with the table below to identify the 
original funding source. 

Table 9. IndyGo Grant Number/Funding Sources 

5307 Formula 
5309 Small Starts/ 

TIGER 
5339 Formula 5310 Formula 

CMAQ/STBG 
(TA, NEPA, IT) 

STBG 

IN90X683-11.41.03 Small Starts (Red) IN-2016-024-11.44.03 
IN-2017-018-11.12.04 

(w/5307) 
IN-2016-016-44.23.02 IN95X046-11.42.07 

IN90X683-11.44.03 Small Starts (Purple) IN-2016-024-11.32.07 FY 2018-2023 5310 IN-2016-016-11.71.03 IN95X046-11.71.03 

IN90X605-11.42.07 Small Starts (Blue) IN-2016-024-11.12.04  IN-2016-016-11.42.08 IN95X046-11.42.09 

IN90X683-11.42.11  IN-2016-024-11.12.01  IN-2016-016-11.42.07 2020 STBG 

IN90X683-11.42.06  IN-2016-024-11.42.11  IN-2016-016-11.12.01 2021 STBG 

IN90X683-11.42.09  IN-2016-024-11.42.06  2020 CMAQ-TSP  

IN90X668-11.44.03  
IN-2017-18-11.12.01 

(w/5307) 
 2022 STP/CMAQ  

IN90X668-11.41.03  FY 2018-2023 5339  2023 STP/CMAQ  

IN-2017-018-11.12.01 
(w/5339) 

     

IN-2017-018-11.32.07      

IN-2017-018-11.42.20      

IN-2017-018-11.42.11      

IN-2017-018-11.42.06      

IN-2017-018-11.12.04 
(w/5310) 

     

FY 2018-2023 5307      

5307 Security Set 
Asides 

     

*MPO Green Line grant, another source of federal grant funding, was competitively awarded outside of the programs listed above. 

GRANTS 
FTA Urbanized Area Formula Grants (Section 5307)  
FTA Section 5307 resources are federal funds allocated to transit providers in urbanized areas throughout the 
United States. These resources are intended to provide support for transit agencies serving incorporated areas 
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of more than 50,000 people. Funding is 
apportioned on the basis of a legislative 
formula; for areas with a population of 
more than 200,000, the formula is based on 
a combination of bus revenue vehicle miles, 
bus passenger miles, fixed guideway 
revenue miles, and fixed guideway route 
miles, as well as population and population 
density. 

These funds are used to support capital projects and operations, and therefore are only partially available for 
capital projects. Capital projects supported through this funding program are generally required to secure a 20 
percent local match. Funds allocated under this program are available in the year they are appropriated and 
through the subsequent five years.  

It is anticipated that $18,980,131 will be available for capital expenditures from the 5307 program to support 
capital projects through 2023 (see Table 10). This amount does not include 5307 Security Set Asides ς 5307 
formula funds required to be used for security purposes, which total an additional $865,392 throughout the 
plan.  

The current plan shows a substantial reduction in available 5307 from the previous plan; 5307 funds previously 
identified for capital will be used for operational expenditures and be replaced within the capital budget with 
cash that had been previously allocated to operations.  

Additionally, the Indiana Department of Transportation recently completed an audit of its 5311 funds, which 
are reserved for rural trips. The audit revealed a significant percentage of rural providers in central Indiana are 
completing trips that begin and end in the urbanized area; INDOT has determined that these trips should be 
ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊƛȊŜŘ ŀǎ ǳǊōŀƴ ǘǊƛǇǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƘŀǊƎŜŘ ŀƎŀƛƴǎǘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΩǎ ролт ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴΦ !ǎ ŀ ǊŜǎǳƭǘΣ LƴŘȅDƻ Ƴŀȅ ǎŜŜ ŀ loss 
in the its share of regional 5307 funding beginning in 2021. Those potential reductions have been included 
within the planning assumptions associated with this plan.  

FTA Bus & Bus Facilities Infrastructure Investment Program (Section 5339)  
This FTA program makes federal resources available to replace, rehabilitate, and purchase buses and related 
equipment and to construct bus-related facilities. These projects may include efforts to incorporate 
technological changes or innovations that reduce fleet emissions. Funding from this program is provided both 
through formula allocations and competitive grants. Capital projects funded through the FTA 5339 program 
generally require at least a 20 percent local match of the net capital project cost. 

It is anticipated that $13,067,449 in formula funds will be available through 2023 for capital projects (see Table 
11). IndyGo will also submit applications to secure competitive funding associated with this program over the 
course of this plan; to the degree those applications are successful, they will reduce the amount required to be 
secured through bonds or other means. 

Table 11. Anticipated 5339 Formula Funds for Capital 
Total $13,067,449 

FY 2018 $1,895,507 

FY 2019 $1,934,765 

FY 2020 $1,997,525 

FY 2021 $2,261,411 

FY 2022 $2,365,742 

FY 2023 $2,612,498 

 

Table 10. Anticipated 5307 Formula Funds for Capital 

Total $18,980,131 

FY 2018 $3,600,778  

FY 2019 $3,841,041  

FY 2020 $4,223,432  

FY 2021 $5,838,222  

FY 2022 $1,476,658  

FY 2023 $0 
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FTA Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities (Section 5310) 
This program provides formula funding for the purpose of assisting private nonprofit groups in meeting the 
transportation needs of older adults and persons with disabilities. IndyGo receives formula funds from the 
Federal government and re-grants some of these resources to sub-recipients.   

These resources can be used to purchase (and operate) buses and vans, wheelchair lifts, ramps, securement 
devices, transit-related information technology, mobility management programs, acquisition of contracted 
transportation services such as IndyGo's paratransit operations, and other expenditures.  

IndyGo expects a total of $3,884,754 will be available for capital projects through 2023 (see Table 12). Any 
expenses associated with this program for capital expenditures requires at least a 20 percent local match of 
the project cost.  

Table 12. Anticipated 5310 Formula Funds for Capital 
Total $3,884,754 

FY 2018  $611,218  

FY 2019  $625,276  

FY 2020  $639,657  

FY 2021  $654,369  

FY 2022  $669,419  

FY 2023  $684,816  

 

FTA Section 5309: Small Starts & TIGER 
The FTA Capital Investment Grant program (Section 5309) is the primary federal funding source associated 
with major transit capital investments such as bus rapid transit facilities. Projects seeking Small Starts funding, 
a categorization within the Section 5309 program, are required to apply for entry into the program and then go 
through a phased project development process before securing a fully-executed grant agreement.  

Depending upon the level of competitiveness of a particular project, the federal support for the project may 
range between 50 percent and 80 percent, with required match derived from other sources of funding. 

The 5309 program is the primary funding mechanism associated with IndyGo's Red Line Rapid Transit Phase I 
project; that project successfully secured 80 percent participation from the federal government. This 
participation included a competitive Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant, 
which included local match from the cities of Indianapolis, Greenwood, Carmel and Westfield. This award was 
used to fund project development costs associated with the Red Line.  

Per the Small Starts Grant Agreement executed in May 2018, IndyGo will receive a total of $74,989,685 to 
support the Red Line BRT project, including resources available for construction, BRT vehicles, fare equipment, 
and other project related costs.   

IndyGo anticipates applying for 5309 funds for the Purple and Blue BRT projects as well. The capital plan 
assumes a 50 percent award by the federal government on these projects, totaling $170,000,000 (see Table 
13); this figure represents an increase to previous capital plans. The increase is largely attributable to the Blue 
[ƛƴŜ ŀƴŘ LƴŘȅDƻΩǎ Ǉƭŀƴǎ ǘƻ ŜȄǘŜƴŘ .w¢ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ōŜȅƻƴŘ Iƻƭǘ wƻŀŘ.  

Should these resources not be available due to changes to the 5309 program or due to the federal budget, 
IndyGo would look to reduce the costs of 
these projects through scope changes 
and value engineering. IndyGo would 
likely seek to expand its capital bond to 
offset any reductions relative to the 
expectations established within the 

Table 13. Anticipated 5309 Small Starts Funds 
Total $244,989,685 

Red Line (Phase I)  $74,989,685  

Purple Line  $70,000,000  

Blue Line  $100,000,000  
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development of the Transit Plan. IndyGo has been accepted into Project Development under 5309 for the 
Purple Line and anticipates making a request to enter Project Development on the Blue Line in late summer 
2018. 

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) and Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) 
The CMAQ program provides a flexible funding source for transportation projects that improve air quality and 
reduce congestion. Typical uses of these funds for the purposes of transit may include new transit services, 
service or system expansions, new vehicles, and fare subsidies to increase ridership. In central Indiana, these 
funds are administered by the MPO. 

The Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) is flexible funding administered by the Federal Highway 
Administration. These resources may be used for highway or transit projects, as determined and prioritized at 
the local level. Typical transit projects funded through STBG could include purchase of vehicles, construction of 
fixed-guideway systems, and other transit-related investments.  

In central Indiana, these funds are administered by the MPO; for the years 2018-2021, 3 percent of the 
region's STBG allocation is programmed for transit-related activities. The Capital Plan anticipates STBG awards 
of $5,650,000 and $4,867,537 for fleet replacement in 2020 and 2021, respectively, and likewise assumes a 
similarly-sized award in 2023. 

IndyGo has requested and successfully been awarded CMAQ funding from the MPO throughout its history. 
Currently, IndyGo is receiving CMAQ funding for the following activities: Purple Line outreach, preliminary 
engineering, and NEPA activities; IndyGo is currently programmed in the MPO's 2018-2021 Indianapolis 
Regional Transportation Improvement Program (IRTIP) to receive CMAQ funding in 2020 to install transit signal 
priority infrastructure at key intersections to increase service reliability.  

Additionally, a combined $4,595,827 million in STBG and CMAQ for the Red Line Rapid Transit extensions to 
the county lines has been awarded for 2022.  

MPO Green Line Grant 
As part of the long-running study of the potential for rapid transit in various corridors throughout central 
Indiana, the MPO was awarded a grant to examine the feasibility of an enhanced corridor between downtown 
and Hamilton County via northeast Marion County. As these planning efforts matured, this corridor was 
denoted as the Green Line. Through preliminary planning and environmental work, it was determined that this 
corridor may have environmental and financial sustainability concerns that limited the feasibility of that 
corridor for rapid transit activities.  

In 2017, in conversations between the MPO and IndyGo, it was determined that a study of the northeast 
downtown corridor served by several local routes that travel north and east from downtown may benefit from 
enhanced infrastructure. Such a study would fulfill the purpose and intent of the grant; through that process, 
the MPO awarded IndyGo $700,000 in capital funding to pursue planning and preliminary design activities in 
these areas. ¢ƘŜǎŜ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ǿƻǊƪ ŦƻǊ LƴŘȅDƻΩǎ ά{ǳǇŜǊ {ǘƻǇǎέ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ 
along Delaware and Alabama Streets and Fort Wayne Avenue.  

INDYGO CAPITAL REVENUE (CASH) 
IndyGo capital funds are resources derived from proceeds from property taxes in accordance with IC 36-9-4-48 
and are typically used to provide local match for federal grants and pay for other general capital projects. 
Revenue from these taxes are held in the IndyGo Capital Cum Fund (Cash), established by the IPTC Board of 
Directors in 2004 and serve as a relatively liquid source of capital to support capital projects. At present, this 
tax is assessed on properties within Indianapolis and Beech Grove, but not within the other excluded cities and 
towns of Marion County. Currently, the capital plan calls for a total of $73.8 million to be drawn from the 
Capital Cum fund from 2018 to 2023 to advance this capital plan and implement the Transit Plan.  
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INDYGO ANTICIPATED DEBT (BONDS) 
Periodically, IndyGo must issue general obligation bonds for the purpose of providing local financial 
contributions to federally-funded capital and equipment projects. The size and scope of IndyGo's current five-
year capital program will require the issuance of bonds to provide resources to advance this capital plan and 
successfully implement the Transit Plan. Principal and interest payments for bonds issued to advance capital 
projects within this plan would be made from the proceeds of the newly adopted 0.25 percent local income tax 
that became effective in Marion County on October 1, 2017. This income tax is expected to generate $56.8 
million in 2019. The bonds would have a first lien position on the proceeds of the local option income tax.  

The current capital plan requires $119.8 million in total debt issuance through 2023. Authorizations to incur 
debt up to $26 million through a bond issuance was approved by the Indianapolis-Marion County City County 
Council and the Indianapolis Bond Bank in August 2018; this is the first in a series of anticipated bonds over the 
course of the five-year plan.  

The bonds will be structured as draw-down bonds, allowing IndyGo to draw down on bond proceeds in 
installments over a defined period of time rather than as a lump sum. This structure provides lower interest 
costs relative to traditional bond issuances in that interest only accrues on the portions of the proceeds that 
have been drawn down. When practical, IndyGo plans to pool bond issuances into as few actions as possible to 
reduce the indirect costs associated with bond issuances.  

In projecting the finance costs associated with the bond issuance, IndyGo has assumed interest rates that are 
based upon the Thompson Reuters Municipal Market Data (MMD) AAA Curve. This approach yields 
conservative estimates in that the projections use the MMD yield as a baseline and then add additional basis 
points to provide a level of cushion for market uncertainties and future fluctuations in the bond market.  

OTHER SOURCES 
DPW funding 
The City of Indianapolis is a funding partner for IndyGo's rapid transit projects. IndyGo and the city's 
Department of Public Works (DPW) are party to an Interlocal Agreement, detailing the roles and 
responsibilities of the ongoing maintenance and operations of the rapid transit infrastructure; it is anticipated 
that this agreement will include a commitment of $4.25 million from DPW to support the implementation of 
the rapid transit projects.  

Tax-Increment Financing (DMD) 

The Metropolitan Development Commission (MDC) serves as the City's redevelopment commission. Within 
any redevelopment or economic development area, the MDC has authority to create an allocation area for 
purposes of capturing incremental new taxes in the area through tax-increment financing (TIF). Eligible uses of 
the TIF revenues include capital project expenditures, such as public infrastructure projects, which directly 
serve or benefit a redevelopment or economic development area. 

The MDC has determined that Red Line Rapid Transit Project will directly benefit the Consolidated 
Redevelopment Allocation Area located in downtown Indianapolis and has agreed to provide $6 million in TIF 
revenue to support construction of the Red Line. Following the execution of the Small Starts Grant Agreement 
for the Red Line BRT, the MDC executed an agreement to appropriate these TIF resources to IndyGo in July 
2018.  

Similarly, the MDC has determined that the benefits of improving the West Washington Street corridor, from 
Holt Road to High School Road, would substantially advance the CiǘȅΩǎ Ǝƻŀƭǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜŀΦ ¢ƘŜǎŜ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ 
include enhanced transit operations in that area; substantial improvements to the street, sidewalk, and 
stormwater infrastructure; and the supporting of reinvestment and revitalization within the vicinity of the 
Indianapolis International Airport. Further, it is believed that any investment made in the Blue Line through the 
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TIF funds would ultimately lead to value capture, in which the initial investment sparks development that 
creates additional resources within the TIF. For those reasons, the MDC has agreed to allocate $12.5 million 
from the Airport TIF to the Blue Line BRT project, upon execution of a Small Starts Grant Agreement for the 
Blue Line.  

Joint Development 
Per the FTA Circular on Joint Development (FTA C 7050.1A), ά!ǎ ŀ matter of policy, the FTA encourages project 
sponsors to undertake joint development, and promotes the project sponsors ability to work with the private 
sector and others to pursue joint development.έ These joint development projects promote investments that 
encourage private investment and/or economic development adjacent to transit facilities, thereby creating a 
public transit benefit. As part of its Blue Line Small Starts Application, IndyGo has programmed $4 million in 
the project budget for the purposes of joint development. Assuming federal participation at 50 percent of 
project costs, the local match joint development activities would be $2 million. IndyGo is working with 
community partners to secure this local match as a contribution to the project and its joint development 
activities.  

CONTINGENCY PLANNING 
Each of the anticipated expenditures for projects included in this plan contain some contingency to address 
unanticipated issues and unexpected costs that may arise within the execution and implementation of 
individual projects. For projects that are smaller in scope in terms of their complexity and anticipated expense, 
contingencies may represent a fairly minor part of the budgeted expenditures (~5 percent). However, to 
accommodate the additional risk and uncertainty in more complex projects, such as the implementation of 
rapid transit projects, contingencies are much greater (~30 percent of anticipated project costs; see more 
below). IndyGo has been conservative in its budgeting to ensure it has the adequate resources necessary to 
overcome unanticipated issues and deliver these projects as planned.  

Should anticipated revenue programmed to support individual projects not be realized throughout the course 
of this plan, IndyGo has considered strategies it would employ to ensure that it remains able to deliver the 
implementation of the Transit Plan, as outlined to the public in advance of the 2016 general election. If funding 
were unavailable for a smaller project due to an unanticipated change in funding sources, the cost of the 
project may be addressed through unspent contingency on other projects. IndyGo continues to monitor actual 
expenditures relative to anticipated expenditures, as outlined in this plan and the previous capital plan, making 
revisions (to expenses and revenue sources) as needed.  

Contingency Planning for Small Starts (BRT) 
As part of its Small Starts application process for the Red Line BRT project and its capital planning efforts, 
IndyGo developed a 20-year financial model to evaluate long-term cash flow and support capital and 
operational planning through 2036. Through this 20-year financial model, a scenario examining the impact of 
no federal Small Starts participation in the construction of the Purple and Blue bus rapid transit corridors were 
considered; in such a scenario, IndyGo is still able to deliver the Transit Plan, as presented to voters in advance 
of the 2016 general election.  

Should the Small Starts program be no longer available or IndyGo be unable to access its funding on future 
rapid transit projects, IndyGo would adjust its capital program outlined in this document by increasing the total 
of its anticipated bonds. Additionally, it would seek to reduce expenses through eliminating a portion of the 
planned contingency from the Purple Line, the Blue Line western corridor would be constrained to that which 
was in the Transit Plan (i.e., no additional infrastructure past Holt Road), the Red Line extension stations would 
be slightly pared down, and other adjustments in planned expenditures would be made to assist in cash flow 
as the debt would be retired.  
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/!tL¢![ 9·t9b5L¢¦w9{ 
Implementation of the Transit Plan will include local service improvements, construction and operation of 
rapid transit corridors, bus stop optimization and adjustments, information technology upgrades, 
improvements to supporting infrastructure, and the expansion and enhancement of transit operations and 
maintenance facilities. The expenditures associated with these improvements generally fall into five 
categories: 

¶ Bus Rolling Stock: These expenses include planned replacement of local-fixed route vehicles, 
paratransit vehicles, support vehicles, and supplemental batteries for IndyGo's existing electric fleet, as 
well as equipment to maintain the fleet in good condition.  

¶ On-street infrastructure and bus rapid transit: The core of the Transit Plan is the implementation of 
three rapid-transit lines and the switch to a grid-based local network with faster and more frequent 
service running longer hours. The capital expenses associated with bus rapid transit are substantial and 
represent a significant majority of capital expenditures over the next five years. In addition to 
implementing the rapid transit corridors, IndyGo will work with the City to convert three one-way 
streets to two-way and improve several local route stops, shelters, and sidewalks.  

¶ Facilities projects: As IndyGo increases its fleet and the size of its staff, it is updating, upgrading, 
renovating, and modernizing its facility to accommodate its growth. Several projects are planned for 
IndyGo's primary administration and maintenance facility at 1501 W. Washington St. IndyGo is also 
exploring the potential for securing an off-site multi-purpose facility. Construction of these projects 
will be phased to minimize disruptions to regular operations.  

¶ Information technology & finance: Similar to other transit agencies in large cities, IndyGo deploys 
several systems that improve its efficiency in monitoring and operating transit service; many of these 
systems fall within the purview of information technology and/or finance. IndyGo anticipates 
dedicating resources to upgrading existing systems, maintaining systems, and adopting new 
technologies as part of this five-year capital effort. 

¶ Safety, Security, and Training: IndyGo considers the safety and security of its employees, passengers, 
fleet, and facilities in all that it does. Safety and security measures are built into nearly every capital 
project regardless of size or scope; thus, safety and security expenditures are a sub-component of 
every project included in this plan. Additionally, IndyGo plans to secure specific safety, security, and 
training equipment, separate from other projects, over the course of the next five years. 

The following pages outline and describe each of IndyGo's planned expenditures through 2023. Detailed tables 
of expenditures and sources are available in the subsequent section. For projects that have incurred costs prior 
to the drafting of this plan, the total costs listed here include the entirety of those projects' costs. 
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BUS ROLLING STOCK: FLEET REPLACEMENT AND MAINTENANCE 
Fixed Route Bus Replacement 
IndyGo currently has 158 vehicles in its operational fleet, with vehicles as old as 1999 operating in daily service 
(and 1997 model year vehicles in its contingency fleet). Of the 158 vehicles, 46 have surpassed their useful life 
based on years in service and 55 have surpassed the minimum useful life standard in terms of mileage. These 
vehicles have reduced reliability, require additional service, and create more emissions than more recent 
model years.  IndyGo plans to substantially upgrade its fleet as part of the Transit Plan, ensuring its entire fleet 
is within the useful life for buses. 

Additionally, recognizing the environmental benefits, the operational efficiencies, and the reduced 
ŜȄǘŜǊƴŀƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƻŦ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎ ōǳǎŜǎΣ LƴŘȅDƻΩǎ ŦƭŜŜǘ ǊŜǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ Ǉƭŀƴ Ŏŀƭƭǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŀƭƭ ŘƛŜǎŜƭ 
ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎ ƻƴŜǎ ōȅ нлонΦ Lƴ ǘƻǘŀƭ LƴŘȅDƻΩǎ ŦƭŜŜǘ ǿƛƭƭ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ 192 vehicles, comprised of 136 electric 
vehicles in local service, and 56 electric-vehicles in rapid transit service. 

Between 2019 and 2023, IndyGo presently plans to replace 39 fixed-route coaches. It is planned that each of 
these replacements will be fully electric vehicles. 

IndyGo currently plans to lease these vehicles rather than purchase them; this approach results in a substantial 
cost savings in terms of the upfront cost of these vehicles as well as savings that will be realized through a 
reduction in the debt required to advance this plan. Through this approach, IndyGo anticipates a total 
expenditure of $20,193,439 through 2023 with resources from grants, bonds, and cash. IndyGo will also pursue 
competitive grant applications ς and creative financing strategies ς to speed the process of updating and 
upgrading the local fleet to bring the fleet into a state of good repair. 

Open Door Van Replacement 
IndyGo provides paratransit services throughout Marion County to serve those individuals who are unable to 
utilize the fixed-route transit service; this service is known as Open Door. IndyGo's Open Door service operates 
a fleet of mid-sized vans with wheelchair lifts and forward-door loading capabilities.  

Like fixed route vehicles used by IndyGo, these vans have a limited useful service life before they need to be 
replaced. To ensure that IndyGo's service remains safe and reliable, IndyGo has programmed $8,363,303 in 
expenditures though 2023 to replace paratransit vehicles that have met or exceeded their useful service life. 
These costs will be allocated to grants, bonds, and future IndyGo capital revenue. 

Other Rolling Stock & Equipment 
Support Vehicle Replacement - IndyGo transportation and maintenance teams require quick and reliable 
transportation to respond to incidents in the field involving buses, operators, or other infrastructure. As with 
other vehicles in its fleet, IndyGo periodically needs to replace its support vehicles to ensure that they remain 
safe and reliable for employees. IndyGo has programmed $936,000 through 2023 to replace support vehicles; 
it is anticipated that these costs will be covered through grants and capital revenue.  

Headsign Midlife Equipment - Similar to other components on the bus, headsigns require a mid-life overhaul to 
remain in good working condition and ensure that they remain legible to passengers. Prior to the Transit Plan, 
IndyGo did not have an established program to address midlife headsign overhauls. Moving forward, IndyGo 
plans to program resources for this effort as part of its ongoing capital plan. IndyGo anticipates a total 
expenditure of $412,500 through 2023 for headsign midlife overhauls, with all funds sourced from capital 
revenue. 

Maintenance Heavy Equipment and Other Expenses - IndyGo's vehicle fleet often requires major repairs at its 
maintenance and operations facility to ensure that buses can quickly be returned to service. These repairs 
require heavy equipment that has a limited useful service life. To enable IndyGo to continue to conduct these 
repairs at its maintenance facility, this equipmentτincluding, but not limited to, scissor lifts, cutter machines, 
bending machines, platform and portable lifts, a hydraulic press, a metal lathe, and other heavy equipmentτ
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must be purchased and/or replaced. In total, IndyGo anticipates expenditures of $5,430,000 through 2023, 
with funds sourced from grants, bonds, and future capital revenue. 

 

Table 14. Bus Rolling Stock: Sources and Uses 
 

Paratransit Bus 
Replacement 

Fixed Route Bus 
Replacement 

Support Vehicle 
Replacement 

Maintenance 
Heavy 

Equipment 

Headsign 
Midlife 

Equipment 
Total 

2020 STBG  $5,650,000    $5,650,000 

IN-2017-018-11.12.01   $3,583,293    $3,583,293 
IN-2016-024-11.12.01   $2,608,966    $2,608,966 

2021 STBG  $2,405,201    $2,405,201 

IN-2017-018-11.12.04  $1,625,427     $1,625,427 
FY2023 5339 $436,779   $816,000  $1,252,779 

IN-2016-016-11.12.01   $1,129,204    $1,129,204 
FY2021 5339    $816,000  $816,000 

FY2022 5339    $816,000  $816,000 

FY2018 5339  $778,087    $778,087 
IN-2016-024-11.12.04  $743,693     $743,693 

FY2023 5310 $684,816     $684,816 

FY2022 5310 $669,419     $669,419 
FY2021 5310 $654,369     $654,369 

FY2020 5310 $639,657     $639,657 

FY2019 5310 $625,276     $625,276 
FY2018 5310 $611,218     $611,218 

IN-2016-024-11.42.06     $240,000  $240,000 
IN-2017-018-11.42.06     $240,000  $240,000 

IN90X683-11.42.06     $240,000  $240,000 

IN-2017-018-11.42.11    $208,000   $208,000 
IN90X683-11.42.11    $117,681   $117,681 

IN-2016-024-11.42.11    $98,240   $98,240 

IN90X683-11.42.09     $77,483  $77,483 
IN95X046-11.42.09     $66,800  $66,800 

IN-2017-018-11.42.20     $32,000  $32,000 

Grant Sub Total  $6,690,653 $16,154,751 $423,921 $3,344,283 $0 $26,613,608 
Cash $812,501 $603,970 $512,079 $418,717 $412,500 $2,759,767 

Bonds $860,160 $3,434,718 $0 $1,667,000 $0 $5,961,878 
Total $8,363,314 $20,193,439 $936,000 $5,430,000 $412,500 $35,335,253 

 

 












































